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Michael H Hotland
Election Officer

L'm?' Jordan
6087 Alive Drive
Westerville, OH 43081

Franklin L. Short

c/o OTPIC Slate

305 N. Grener
Columbus, OH 43228
(614) 228-3933 (FAX)

Gentlemen
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b{ the notice
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Pre-election protests were timely filed

IBT International Umion Delegate and Officer Election, revised Au

*Rules®) In their protests, Franklin L. Short and Larry Jordan allege that they have =
not been permitted by Local Union 413 to mail campaign lLterature by the least
expensive process, and have been required to use Local Union staﬁ;._to process<their

election.

February 12, 1991
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VIA UPS OVERNIGHT OR FAX AS NOTED
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Charles |
IBT Local Union 4
555 E. Rich. 8.

Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 228-3933 (FAX)

W. Pete Bilyeu
President

IBT Local Union 413
555 E. Rich St.
Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Election Office Case No. P-478-LU413-CLE )

P-461-LU413-CLE -

ursuant to Article XI of the Rules for the
gust 1, 1990

&

The investigation shows the following on December 7, 1990, Charles Teas,
tary-Treasurer of Local Union 413, 1ssued a letter and posted a notice on Union
bulletin boards nstructing candidates on the procedures which should be followed to mail
campaign hiterature through the Local. All slates' followed the procedure as instructed
The letter specified that $150 00 would be charged by the Local for
ncal assistance, $20 00 would be charged for labels.

All slates made campaign

"There are three slates, as well as independent candidates campaigming in this Local
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mailings and paid the charges as specified. T =

After the initial campaign mailouts, Mr. Teas put out a second mailout on behalf
of hus slate. The labor for this mailout was performed at the Local Union Hall by
volunteers, Mr. Teas’ spouse and a fellow IBT member. Thus, Mr. Teas accomplished
his majlipg, without paying the ;;_ggjoo which he personally had established asdhes ..
required '¢ost of clerical assistance W ¢h had to be paid other F 11 i

ThseRales -provide that "Each candidate,-shallib#pe
opportunity, equal to that of any other candidate, to have
by the Umon, at the candidate’s expense . . . . If the Union does not make
arrangemcnti‘"i"wiﬂi & mailing service, it must permit indiyiduals designated w
candidate to perform the tasks associated with the processing and distribution Ban?
literature.® Rules, Article VI, § 6. g han

E 208

Thus, Mr. Teas, through his position as Secretary-Treasurer of the Local has
violated the Rules in two respects. First, the policy he promulgated requiring campaign
mailings to be accomplished with paid Union clerical assistance violated the Rules ;y,l}iq#_; .
permit volunteer labor. Second, he availed himself and his slate of the advantages O
volunteer labor, while denying such benefits to other candidates, thereby denying equal
rights to all candidates with respect to campaign literature distribution.

To remedy the violation, the Election Officer orders the following:

(1)  Local Union 413 shall cease and desist from requiring any candidates to use
the Local Union clerical staff to perform tasks assotiated with campaign mailings
and shall permit the use of volunteers of the candidate’s choosing.

(2) Charles Teas shall withdraw the notice and letter issued by him on -
December 7, 1990 and issue the attached letter to all candidates for delegate and
alternate delegate or their slate representative. Mr, Teas shall telephone each such
candidate or slate representative within twenty-four hours of receig: of this
decision and tell them that they can mail with the help of volunteer 2

O

(3)  Charles Teas shall personally reimburse all candidates for $150.00 paid by
them to the Local as the cost of campaign mailings.

(4 Charles Teas shall file an affidavit with the Election Officer by February
18, 1990, indicating all steps taken to comply with this order.

¥
If any interested party 1s not satisfied with this determination, they may request
a hearing before the Independent Administrator within twenty-four (24) hours of their
receipt of this letter. The parties are reminded that, absent extraordinary circumstances,

The Regional Coordinator is also directed to telephone the candidates or slate
representatives and inform them of this Decision and of their campaign mailing rights.
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no party may rely upon evidence that was not Prescrited t6Thie OOl the Bl

Officer in any such :‘ﬂpeal. Requests for a hearing shall be made in writing, and shall

be served on Ind ent Administrator Frederick B. Laogz' at LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leﬂg
C,

Prod

e

& MacRae, One g;tcway Center, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311, Facsimile (20
622-6693 Copies of the request for hearing must be served on the parties listed abov

as well as upon the Election Officer, IBT, 25 Louisiana Avenue, N. W, ;)88 ington, D,
C. 20001, Facsimile (202) 624-8792. "A Copy of the protest must acéort !

for a hearing. .
g < s AN otigpn ~ o AgiBR~ cawngn
Very truly yours,
oo p e
Michael H. Holland -
MHH/mca

cc- Fredenck B Lacey, Independent Administrator
Joyce Goldstein, Regional Coordinator
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DRAFT LETTER
Dear Member

You have the right to make a campaign mailing through the Local Union. You
are not required to use Local clerical staff to process your mailing; You can use
volunteers of your choosing. L., N .

Additionally you are entitled to use the Local Union’s non—%t bulk mﬁ”ﬁéi‘:ﬁit. -
If you do so, you must use the Local Union’s return address, and include a disclaimer .
in your literatire, stiting that the contents are not endorsed by the Local. ’slfa'ou usp e =4
regular mail postage, you are not required to use the Local Union’s return address on
5our envelope. If you do use the Local address, however, you must include the

isclaimer. Fe

This letter replaces the prior letter of December 7, 1990 regarding campaign
mailings

Charles Teas



91 - Elec. App. - 78 (SA)
IN RE:

LARRY JORDAN,
FRANKLIN L. SHORT,

DECISION OF THE
Complainants, INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR
and

CHARLES TEAS,
IBT LOCAL UNION NO. 413,

Respondents.

This matter arises out of an appeal from a February 12, 1991,
decision of the Election Officer in Case Nos. P-478-LU413-CLE and
P-461-LU413-CLE. A hearing was held before me on February 21,
1991, by way of teleconference at which the following persons were
heard: John J. Sullivan, on behalf of the Election Office; Joyce
Goldstein, the Regional Coordinator; Charles Teas, the Secretary-
Treasurer of Local 413; Robert Handelman, an attorney on behalf of
Mr. Teas; Peter Bilyeu, Local 413's President; and the
complainants, Larry Jordan and Franklin L. Short.

Attached hereto 1s a December 7, 1990, Notice signed by Mr.
Teas which was circulated to all Local 413 candidates for the
position of delegate to the 1991 IBT Convention. The notice 1is
clear and unequivocal 1in its directive that i1f a candidate wishes
to mail literature to the Local's membership, he must, inter alaia,

pay the Local $150 for clerical assistance.
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Local 413's delegate election race 1s contested, with at least
three slates running candidates; Mr. Teas 1s aligned with one
slate, Mr. Bilyeu 1s aligned with another, and the complainants,
Messrs. Jordan and Short, are aligned with a third. Mr. Teas'
slate and the slate of Messrs. Jordan and Short each completed one
mailing following the procedure set forth in Mr. Teas' notice --
paying the $150. Mr. Bilyeu completed two mailings, paying a total
of $300.

Subsequently, Mr. Teas mailed a second round of campaign
literature on behalf of his slate. In this mailing, Mr. Teas used
unpaid volunteers for clerical labor instead of using the Local's
staff and paying the $150. Mr. Teas stated that he did not use the
Local's staff because of problems that had arisen with thear
efficiency. In addaitaion, Mr. Teas 1indicated that he received
permission from the Regional Coordinator, Ms. Goldsteain, before
using the voluntary assistance. Upon learning that Mr. Teas had
bypassed his own requirement to use the Local's clerical staff and
to pay the $150, this protest was filed.

Article VIII, Section 6.a.(l1) of the Rules For The IBT
International Union Delegate And Office_ Election (the "Election
Rules") provides that candidates shall be permitted to have
literature dastraibuted by the Local at the candidate's expense.
Section 6.h. strongly urges Locals to arrange for mailing services
to handle candidates' mailing and to deal directly with candidates.

That section further provides that if a Local does not avail 1itself
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of such services, "it must permit individuals designated by the
candidate to perform the tasks associated with the processing and
distributing of the literature." (Emphasis supplied).

The Election Officer found that Mr. Teas violated the Election
Rules by dastributing the December 7 Notice since 1t clearly
conveyed the message that candidates were "required to pay . . .
$150 for the Office Staff for preparing [their] mailing." I affirm
this finding. Mr. Teas' notice was in direct conflict with Article
VIII, Section 6.h. of the Election Rules.

Mr. Teas argued that the notice was intended as merely
suggesting one alternative means of distraibuting literature and
that the Election Rules speak for themselves. The Election Officer
rejected this position and so do I. The notice 1s plain, it
presents no options -- 1f you want to mail literature through the
Local, you must pay $150. While I recognize that all candidates
had available to them a copy of the Election Rules, they all stated
that they viewed Mr. Teas' notice as the definitive statement
concerning the method of mailing campaign literature. In fact,
some stated they assumed Mr. Teas had his notice approved by the
Election Officer. This, of course, was not done.

By taking it upon hamself (without consulting the Election
Officer or his fellow Local Union officers) to distribute the

Notice, Mr. Teas assumed the responsibility of accurately and



adequately conveying the proper procedure for mailing campaign
literature. This was not done here.l

To guard against prospective violations of the Election Rules,
the Election Officer ordered the Local to cease requiring
candidates to use the Local's clerical staff to mail campaign
literature. Although Mr. Teas contended that this was never a
requirement, he posed no objection to this directaive.

Mr. Teas was also directed to "withdraw" his December 7 Notice
and to notify all candidates by mail and by phone of their raght to
use volunteer labor. Mr. Teas indicated that this has already been
done.

The Election Officer also directed Mr. Teas to personally
reimburse all candidates for the monies paid by them to the Local
for the cost of their campaign malllngs.2 Mr. Teas strenuously
objected to this remedy. Mr. Teas' objections are without merait.
The other candidates are entitled to be reimbursed for
unnecessarily paying the Local's clerical staff, in reliance on Mr.

Teas' Notice. That Mr. Teas should personally be responsible for

1 The fact that Mr. Teas himself initially paid the $150 1s of

no moment. Mr. Teas' omissions are not mitigated because he
himself may have genuinely misunderstood the proper procedure. By
undertaking the i1ssuance of the Notice, Mr. Teas should have taken
the necessary precautions to insure its accuracy. Moreover, 1t 1s
clear that when i1t served haim, Mr. Teas took the time to consult
with the Regional Coordinator and learn that the Election Rules do,
in fact, allow for the use of volunteer labor.

2 The total amount to be reimbursed is $450. Messrs Jordan and
Short receive $150 for their slate's own mailing and $300 to Mr.
Bilyeu for his slate's two mailings.
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making the reimbursement 1s clear, given that he acted unilaterally
1n 1i1ssuing the December 7 Notice.
Accordingly, the ruling of the Election Officer 1is af in

all respects.

Fredérigk B. Lac

Independent Administrator
By: Stuart Alderoty, Designee

Dated: February 26, 1991.
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/ “TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL No. 413

NOTICE

December 7, 1990

Tot All Members of Teamsters Local Union No, 413

Any candidate for Delegate to ¢he 1991 International Brotherhood of Teamstere -
Convention in O.lando, Florida is entitled to wail literature to the Member-
ship of Teamsters Local Union No, 413, The mailings will be handled as follows:

You must contact the Secretary-Treasurer of Local 413, Charles F, Teas and
submit & written request. Any questions regarding mailing procedures should
be directed to the Secretary-~Treasurer,

The meiling can be myiled either First Class or Bulk Rate. All envelopes must
. have literature inserted snd ready to mail, All envelopes must have Local
413's return address and you must add your name. Sampley

Candidate Name or Slate Name

c/o Teamsters Local Union No, 413
555 Past Rich Street

Columbus, Ohfo 43215-5397

1f you chooee First Class your envelopes must have postage on the envelope,
1f you choose Bulk Rate, local 413's peimit number must be printed on the
envelope. Bulk Rate postage must be paid to Local 413 in edvance of the
mailing. Local 413's Membership is approximately 5,000, therefore, the
postage for Bulk Rate would be {420,

The day of your mailing you are to bring your pailing to Local 413's office by
4130 p.m. The Office Btaff will start prooptly at 4345 pmy You are required
to pay $20 to Local 413 for the labels which will be used to mail your literature,
$150 for the Office Staff for preparing your mailing (putting on mailing labels
and preparing mail to be tsken to the Post office), All monies must be paid
{n edvance of your mailing, and if paid by check, make payable to Teamsters
Lacal Undon No. 413,

S~

—

D Sy

P - ——

1f you have any questions regarding the mailing procedures, please contact e,

Fratexnally yours,

EAMSTERS LOGAL UNION NO.-413

Charles r.‘Z'ao /%-’

Secretary~Ireasurer




